

EXHIBIT A

**MOTION OF THE COUNCIL OF INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS
FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CALIFORNIA STATE §
TEACHERS' RETIREMENT §
SYSTEM, NEW YORK CITY §
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT §
SYSTEM, NEW YORK CITY §
POLICE PENSION FUND, POLICE § Case No. 295, 2016
OFFICERS' VARIABLE §
SUPPLEMENTS FUND, POLICE § Appeal from the Memorandum
SUPERVISOR OFFICERS' § Opinion, dated May 13, 2016, of the
VARIABLE SUPPLEMENTS § Court of Chancery of the State of
FUND, NEW YORK CITY FIRE § Delaware, C.A. No. 7455-CB
DEPARTMENT PENSION FUND, §
FIRE FIGHTERS' VARIABLE §
SUPPLEMENTS FUND, BOARD §
OF EDUCATION RETIREMENT §
SYSTEM OF THE CITY OF NEW §
YORK, TEACHERS' §
RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE §
CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW §
YORK CITY TEACHERS' §
VARIABLE ANNUITY §
PROGRAM, and INDIANA §
ELECTRICAL WORKERS §
PENSION TRUST FUND IBEW, §

*Plaintiffs Below,
Appellants,*

v.

AIDA M. ALVAREZ, JAMES I. §
CASH, JR., ROGER C. CORBETT, §
DOUGLAS N. DAFT, MICHAEL §
T. DUKE, GREGORY B. PENNER, §
STEVEN S. REINEMUND, JIM C. §
WALTON, S. ROBSON WALTON, §
LINDA S. WOLF, H. LEE SCOTT, §
JR., CHRISTOPHER J. §

WILLIAMS, JAMES W. BREYER, §
M. MICHELE BURNS, DAVID D. §
GLASS, ROLAND A. §
HERNANDEZ, JOHN D. OPIE, J. §
PAUL REASON, ARNE M. §
SORENSEN, JOSE H. §
VILLAREAL, JOSE LUIS §
RODRIGUEZMACEDO RIVERA, §
EDUARDO CASTRO-WRIGHT, §
THOMAS A. HYDE, THOMAS A. §
MARS, JOHN B. MENZER, §
EDUARDO F. SOLORZANO §
MORALES, and LEE STUCKY, §
§
Defendants Below, §
Appellees, §
§
WAL-MART STORES, INC., §
§
Nominal Defendant §
Below, §
Appellee. §

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE COUNCIL OF INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

OF COUNSEL:

Ryan P. Bates
BATES PLLC
919 Congress Avenue, Suite 750
Austin, Texas 78701
[Tel.] (512) 694-5268

Kurt M. Heyman (# 3054)
Aaron M. Nelson (# 5941)
HEYMAN ENERIO
GATTUSO & HIRZEL LLP
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 200
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
[Tel.] (302) 472-7300
[Fax] (302) 472-7320
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the
Council of Institutional Investors*

Jeffrey P. Mahoney
General Counsel
COUNCIL OF INSTITUTIONAL
INVESTORS
1717 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Suite 350
Washington, D.C. 20006
[Tel.] (202) 261-7081

Dated October 19, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Argument.....	4
I. The Rule the Court Adopts Here Should Incentivize Responsible Shareholders Who Litigate Derivative Claims in a Thorough and Methodical Manner, Not a Reckless Race to the Courthouse	4
II. Due Process Mandates That, When a Plaintiff Pleads But Never Achieves a Representative Capacity, Purportedly Represented Non-Parties Are Not Bound by Judgment as to That Plaintiff.....	8
III. Adopting the <i>EZCORP</i> Rule Will Not Cause the Sky to Fall, as Defendants and Their Amici Claim.....	12
Conclusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	1
<i>In re EZCORP Inc. Consulting Agreement Derivative Litig.</i> , 130 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2016)	6, 12, 13
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	1
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2398 (2014).....	1
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	8, 9
<i>Hawes v. City of Oakland</i> , 104 U.S. 450 (1881).....	11
<i>Hirt v. U.S. Timberlands Serv. Co. LLC</i> , 2002 WL 1558342 (Del. Ch. July 9, 2002)	5
<i>Janus Capital Group, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011).....	1
<i>Jones v. Syntex Labs., Inc.</i> , 1 Fed. App'x 539 (7th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....	9
<i>King v. Verifone Holdings, Inc.</i> , 12 A.3d 1140 (Del. 2011)	6, 7, 8
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989).....	9
<i>In re Morton's Rest. Group, Inc. Shareholders Litig.</i> , 74 A.3d 656 (Del. Ch. 2013)	4

<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993)	7
<i>Safouane v. Fleck</i> , 226 Fed. App'x 753 (9th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299, 313 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Susan R.M. ex rel. Charles L.M. v. Ne. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 818 F.2d 455 (5th Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	9

STATUTES

8 DEL. C. § 220	6, 7, 8, 12
15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(3)(B)	5

RULES

Delaware Supreme Court Rule 28(b)	3
---	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Br. of the Chamber of Commerce as Amicus Curiae, <i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , No. 09-1205, 2010 WL 5192276 (U.S. Dec. 20, 2010)	13, 14
CII, <i>Policies on Corporate Governance</i> §1.4, http://www.cii.org/corp_gov_policies	2
CII, <i>Statement on the Value of Corporate Governance</i> , http://www.cii.org/policies_other_issues#value_corp_gov	2
Cornerstone Research, <i>SECURITIES CLASS ACTION FILINGS: 2016 YEAR IN REVIEW</i> (2017)	14
George S. Geis, <i>Shareholder Derivative Litigation and the Preclusion Problem</i> , 100 VA. L. REV. 261 (2014).....	5, 6, 13

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995).....	2
John C. Coffee, <i>Law and the Market: The Impact of Enforcement</i> , 156 U. PA. L. REV. 229 (2007).....	4
Roberta Romano, <i>Less Is More: Making Institutional Activism a Valuable Mechanism of Corporate Governance</i> , 18 YALE J. ON REG. 174 (2001)	4
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995).....	2, 4
